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Schedule A

FACET HOLDING CO., INC.
UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

Trademark Name Registrations No. Country
FACET 1148543 UNITED STATES
FACET LOGO 1165986 UNITED STATES  _
FACET-TORK 1393181 UNITED STATES
FACET-AIRE 1197189 UNITED STATES
AXI-FLOW 1216411 UNITED STATES
METALEDGE 1804323 UNITED STATES
MICROFIL 706340 UNITED STATES
MICRODELTA 1504699 UNITED STATES
MICROLOX 706338 UNITED STATES
MICROMESH 706341 UNITED STATES
MICROPLEAT 706342 UNITED STATES
POROBON 75-608288 UNITED STATES
POROFELT 1380275 UNITED STATES
POROFLO 1118612 UNITED STATES
POROLOY 705984 UNITED STATES
POROLOY AND DESIGN 602900 UNITED STATES
PORCMESH 705227 UNITED STATES
POROPLATE 753342 UNITED STATES
POROPLUS 2140521 UNITED STATES
POROPROBE 1420928 UNITED STATES
GO-NO-GO 715038 UNITED STATES
ZENITH 518280 UNITED STATES
POROMET 2021241 UNITED STATES
METALEDGE 1804323 UNITED STATES
DUSTGRABBER 1762667 UNITED STATES
DUSTGRABBER 1259356 UNITED STATES
MARK 80 1768559 UNITED STATES
PURO PLEAT 2036308 UNITED STATES
MICROEDGE 706339 UNITED STATES
MOISTURE - GUARD 2121444 UNITED STATES
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ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS is entered into by and
between FACET HOLDING CO. INC., a Delaware corporation
("Assignor"), and FPG ACQUISITION COMPANY, a Delaware corporation
("Assignee") and is effective as of September /.y , 1999.

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted and is using the marks
listed on Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein,
some of which are registered, or registration has been applied
for, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the
marks listed on Schedule B, attached hereto and incorporated
herein, some of which are registered, or registration has been
applied for, in foreign trademark offices (collectively, the
"Marks") ;

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Purchase Agreement dated
September /0 , 1999, by and between Mark IV Industries, Inc.,
Assignor and Clarcor, Inc., an affiliate of Assignee, Assignor
desires to assign and transfer all of its right, title and
interest in and to the Marks to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all right,
title and interest in and to said Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for the foregoing recited consideration
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does
hereby assign unto the said Assignee all right, title and
interest in and to the Marks, together with the good will of the
business symbolized by the Marks, the right to sue for past
infringement thereof and the registrations and applications for

registration therefor.

FPG ACQUISITION COMPANY
"Assignee"

/—-“N
By: BY: \§»C’ A' \@J.\,
: 71 v 7 ‘
(ﬁ> ~ Title: ()iCP rzgr’s;dgghf-“

|
Title: (}’.cf : (-"5:(12"

FACET HOLDING CO., INC.
"Assignor"
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State of A)@J }/Of% )
)

County of Ece )

_On this o day of Sedleabec, 1979 before me
appeared JotaJ Dy<ae ., the person’who signed this instrument,
who acknowledged tkat he/she signed it on behalf of the
identified corporation and pursuant to authority duly received.

oCca y u 1cC %

<. o

PAUL ) STHULZ
Notary Futiiz. € e of New York N

Quzlif 2+ in Ene County )
Ny Comrmmissicn Expes July 31, IQC:,‘ ._?God(@ )
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Trademark Name

AXT-FLOW
AXT-FLOW
AXT-FLOW
POROFELT
POROCFELT
POROFELT
PORCFLO
POROFLO
POROKNIT
POROKNIT
POROKNIT
POROLOY
POROMESH
POROMESH
POROMESH
POROPLATE
POROPLATE
ZENITH
FACET IBERICA
FACET QUANTEK
MARK 80
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET

Schedule B

FACET HOLDING CO., INC.
FOREIGN TRADEMARKS

Registrations No.

313000
1186540
1034110
322524
1938060
1220065
247988
1076876
323791
2409645
B1220066
B01545
1424097
827149
827150
1069168
B1200517
TMA15774
1149130(2)
A553560
428617
114244
814293360
301257
109512
06650/1990
102444
1261234
1124258
84676

429941
429942
429943
429944

443250 {(now 717351)

1995581
19644
19645
19646
19647
307578
307579
144139
236646
236647
236648
236649
5883/84

CANADA

FRANCE
GERMANY
CANADA

JAPAN

UNITED KINGDOM
CANADA

UNITED KINGDOM
CANADA
AUSTRALIA
UNITED KINGDOM
UNITED KINGDOM
JAPAN

UNITED KINGDOM
UNITED KINGDO
GERMANY
UNITED KINGDCM
CANADA

SPAIN
AUSTRALIA
CANADA
AUSTRIA
BRAZIL

CANADA
COLOMBIA
DENMARK
FINLAND

FRANCE

GERMANY
GREECE

INDIA

INDIA

INDIA

INDIA

ITALY

JAPAN

KUWAIT

KUWAIT

KUWAIT

KUWAIT

MEXICO

MEXICO

NORWAY
PORTUGAL
PORTUGAL
PORTUGAL
PORTUGAL
SINGAPORE
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FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET
FACET

LOGO
LOGO
LOGO
LOGO
LOGO
LOGO
LOGO
LOGO
LOGO
LOGO
LOGO
LOGO
LOGO
LOGO
LOGO
LOGO
LOGO
LOGO
LOGO
LOGO
LOGO
LOGO
LOGO
LOGO
LOGO
LOGO
LOGO
LOGO
LOGO
LOGO
LOGO
LOGO
LOGO
LOGO
LOGO
LOGO
LOGO
LOGO
LOGO
LOGO

443249

5886 /84
5888/84
5890/84
86/5931
86/5933
86/5934
1050265
1050266
97349
12063923
1206925
1206926
123908F
112692
123909F
123910F
123911F
114649
396737
814293379
814293395
311530
1446/1988
101830
1261233
84675
429945
429947
(now 717340)
1995582
19648
19649
19650
19651
312468
136009
236650
236651
236652
236653
86/5935
86/593¢6
86/5937
86/5938
1050267
1050268
1050269
1050270
210753
97366
1206927
1206928
1206529
1206930
123902F
123903F
123904F

SINGAPORE
SINGAPORE
SINGAPORE
SOUTH AFRICA
SOUTH AFRICA
SOUTH AFRICA
SPAIN

SPAIN

TURKEY

UNITED KINGDOM
UNITED KINGDOM
UNITED KINGDOM
VENEZUELA
VENEZUELA
VENEZUELA
VENEZUELA
VENEZUELA
AUSTRIA
BENELUX

BRAZIL

BRAZIL

CANADA
DENMARK
FINLAND

FRANCE

GREECE

INDIA

INDIA

ITALY

JAPAN

KUWAIT

KUWATIT

KUWAIT

KUOWATT

MEXICO

NORWAY
PORTUGAL
PORTUGAL
PORTUGAL
PORTUGAL

SOUTH AFRICA
SOUTH AFRICA
SOUTH AFRICA
SOUTH AFRICA
SPAIN

SPAIN

SPAIN

SPAIN

SWEDEN

TURKEY

UNITED KINGDOM
UNITED KINGDOM
UNITED KINGDOM
UNITED KINGDOM
VENEZUELA
VENEZUELA
VENEZUELA
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FACET LOGO 123906F VENEZUELA
FACET LOGO 123907F VENEZUELA
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