FORM PTO-1618A Expres 06/30/99 OM8 0651-0027

## 11-29-1999 101210227

Palent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

MOV

#### **RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET** TDADEMARKS ONLY

TO. The Commissiones	of Batanta an	INAUL	AIVI	K3 OIVLT	<del></del>		
Submission Type	or Patents and	ı rademarks:			riginal d	document(s) or copy(ies).	
i				veyance Type		1:	
X New			X	Assignment		License	
Resubmission Document ID #   Correction of PTC Reel #	Non-Record Error Frame #	ation)		Security Agreement		Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Effective Date  Month Day Year	
Corrective Docum	ent			Change of Name			
Reel #	Frame #			Other			
Conveying Party			Mark if	additional names of conve	ying par	Execution Date	<del></del>
Name Facet Holdin	ng Co., Inc.					Month Day Year  09 10 1999	
Formerly							
	General Partr	nership 🔲	Limite	ed Partnership X	Corpo	pration Association	
Other							
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware							
Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached							
Name FPG Acqu	uisition Comp	any					
DBA/AKA/TA							
Composed of							
Address (line 1) 8439	TRIAD (	ROAD					
Address (line 2)							
Address (line 3) GREENS	5 boen City			N C State/Country		27409 Zip Code	
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is							
X Corporation Association not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.							
Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)							
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware							
/1999 BNGUYEN 00000027 11485	43 .	FOR O	FFICE	USE ONLY			
441 \	40.00 0P 725.00 <b>0</b> P						

11/25

01 FQ: 02 FQ:

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document are gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (9851-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 9851-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 001995 FRAME: 0240** 

FORM PTO Express 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1618B		Page	2		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic F	Represent	tative Name and	Address	Enter for the first Re	eceiving Part	y only.
Name						
Address (line 1)						
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3)						
Address (line 4)						
Correspond	dent Nam	e and Address <sub>A</sub>	Area Code and 1	Telephone Number 312	2-853-7000	
Name	James F.	Donato				
Address (line 1)	Sidley & A	Austin				
Address (line 2)	Bank One	Plaza, 10 S. Dearbor	n St.			
Address (line 3)	Chicago, I	L 60603				
Address (line 4)						
Pages		total number of pag any attachments.	jes of the atta	ched conveyance do	cument #	6
Enter either the Trad	<i>Trademark Ap</i> <b>lemark Ap</b> Frademark <i>E</i>	on Number(s) or pplication Number or the plication Number(s) Application as listed ssignment of Tradem.	Registration Num	nber (DO NOT ENTER BOT	H numbers for a ation Number Registrations	er(s) as listed on
Number of F	Properties	Enter the total	number of pro	perties involved.	# 30	
Danasit A	f Payment:	Enclose posit account or if addition Dep	ed X De	sted (37 CFR 3.41):  posit Account harged to the account) lumber: harge additional fees:	\$ 765.00 # 19-2165 Yes X	No
Statement a	nd Signa	ture	e at a famous in	- information is to a 200	f correct and a	ny
attac	thed copy is tated herein.	a true copy of the one	ef, the foregoing ginal document	g information is true and Charges to deposit ad Julyong D	count are auth	118/99
	of Person S	Signing		ignature		Date Signed

### Schedule A

## FACET HOLDING CO., INC. UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Name	Registrations	No.	Count	ry
FACET		1148543		UNITED	STATES
FACET LOGO		1165986		UNITED	STATES
FACET-TORK		1393181		UNITED	STATES
FACET-AIRE		1197189		UNITED	STATES
AXI-FLOW		1216411		UNITED	STATES
METALEDGE		1804323		UNITED	STATES
MICROFIL		706340		UNITED	STATES
MICRODELTA		1504699		UNITED	STATES
MICROLÓX		706338		UNITED	STATES
MICROMESH		706341		UNITED	STATES
MICROPLEAT		706342		UNITED	STATES
POROBON		75-608288		UNITED	STATES
POROFELT		1380275		UNITED	STATES
POROFLO		1118612		UNITED	STATES
POROLOY		705984		UNITED	STATES
POROLOY AND	DESIGN	602900		UNITED	STATES
POROMESH		705227		UNITED	STATES
POROPLATE		793342		UNITED	STATES
POROPLUS		2140521		UNITED	STATES
POROPROBE		1420928		UNITED	STATES
GO-NO-GO		715038		UNITED	STATES
ZENITH		518280		UNITED	STATES
POROMET		2021241		UNITED	STATES
METALEDGE		1804323		UNITED	STATES
DUSTGRABBER		1762667		UNITED	STATES
DUSTGRABBER		1259356		UNITED	STATES
MARK 80		1768559		UNITED	STATES
PURO PLEAT		2036308		UNITED	STATES
MICROEDGE		706339		UNITED	STATES
MOISTURE-GUA	ARD	2121444		UNITED	STATES

.- [\*

#### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS is entered into by and between FACET HOLDING CO. INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), and FPG ACQUISITION COMPANY, a Delaware corporation ("Assignee") and is effective as of September 1999.

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted and is using the marks listed on Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein, some of which are registered, or registration has been applied for, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the marks listed on Schedule B, attached hereto and incorporated herein, some of which are registered, or registration has been applied for, in foreign trademark offices (collectively, the "Marks");

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Purchase Agreement dated September /0 , 1999, by and between Mark IV Industries, Inc., Assignor and Clarcor, Inc., an affiliate of Assignee, Assignor desires to assign and transfer all of its right, title and interest in and to the Marks to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for the foregoing recited consideration and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby assign unto the said Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the Marks, the right to sue for past infringement thereof and the registrations and applications for registration therefor.

FACET HOLDING CO., INC.

"Assignor"

Title: V:ce Ce

FPG ACQUISITION COMPANY "Assignee"

154.50

Title: Vice Vies dent

State of New York )

County of Ere )

SS

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of <u>September</u>, 19<u>19</u> before me appeared <u>John Byrne</u>, the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he/she signed it on behalf of the identified corporation and pursuant to authority duly received.

Notary Public

PAUL J. SCHULZ Notary Public. Seete of New York Qualified in Eine County My Commission Expires July 31, 19

## Schedule B

# FACET HOLDING CO., INC. FOREIGN TRADEMARKS

Trademark Name	Registrations	No. Country
AXI-FLOW	313000	CANADA
AXI-FLOW	1186540	FRANCE
AXI-FLOW	1034110	GERMANY
POROFELT	322524	CANADA
POROFELT	1938060	JAPAN
POROFELT	1220065	UNITED KINGDOM
POROFLO	247988	CANADA
POROFLO	1076876	UNITED KINGDOM
POROKNIT	323791	CANADA
POROKNIT	A409645	AUSTRALIA
POROKNIT	B1220066	UNITED KINGDOM
POROLOY	801545	UNITED KINGDOM
POROMESH	1424097	JAPAN
POROMESH	827149	UNITED KINGDOM
POROMESH	827150	UNITED KINGDO
POROPLATE	1069168	GERMANY
POROPLATE	B1200517	UNITED KINGDOM
ZENITH	TMA15774	CANADA
FACET IBERICA	1149130(2)	SPAIN
FACET QUANTEK	A553560	AUSTRALIA
MARK 80	428617	CANADA
FACET	114244	AUSTRIA
FACET	814293360	BRAZIL
FACET	301257	CANADA
FACET	109512	COLOMBIA
FACET	06650/1990	DENMARK
FACET	102444	FINLAND
FACET	1261234	FRANCE
FACET	1124258	GERMANY
FACET	84676	GREECE
FACET	429941	INDIA
FACET	429942	INDIA
FACET	429943	INDIA
FACET	429944	INDIA
FACET	443250 (now 717351)	ITALY
FACET	1995581	JAPAN
FACET	19644	KUWAIT
FACET	19645	KUWAIT
FACET	19646	KUWAIT
FACET	19647	KUWAIT
FACET	307578	MEXICO
FACET	307579	MEXICO
FACET	144139	NORWAY
FACET	236646	PORTUGAL
FACET	236647	PORTUGAL
FACET	236648	PORTUGAL
FACET	236649	PORTUGAL
FACET	5883/84	SINGAPORE

FACET	5886/84	SINGAPORE
FACET	5888/84	SINGAPORE
FACET	5890/84	SINGAPORE
FACET	86/5931	SOUTH AFRICA
FACET	86/5933	SOUTH AFRICA
FACET	86/5934	SOUTH AFRICA
FACET	1050265	SPAIN
FACET	1050266	SPAIN
FACET	97349	TURKEY
FACET	1206923	UNITED KINGDOM
FACET	1206925	UNITED KINGDOM
FACET	1206926	UNITED KINGDOM
FACET	123908F	VENEZUELA
FACET	112692	VENEZUELA
FACET	123909F	VENEZUELA
FACET	123910F	VENEZUELA
FACET	123911F	VENEZUELA
FACET LOGO	114649	AUSTRIA
FACET LOGO	396737	BENELUX
FACET LOGO	814293379	BRAZIL
FACET LOGO	814293395	BRAZIL
FACET LOGO	311530	CANADA
FACET LOGO	1446/1988	D <b>ENMA</b> RK
FACET LOGO	101830	FINLAND
FACET LOGO	1261233	FRANCE
FACET LOGO	84675	GREECE
FACET LOGO	429945	INDIA
FACET LOGO	429947	INDIA
FACET LOGO	443249 (now 717340)	ITALY
FACET LOGO	1995582	JAPAN
FACET LOGO	19648	KUWAIT
FACET LOGO	19649	KUWAIT
FACET LOGO	19650	KUWAIT
FACET LOGO	19651	KUWAIT
FACET LOGO	312468	MEXICO
FACET LOGO	136009	NORWAY
FACET LOGO	236650	PORTUGAL
FACET LOGO	236651	PORTUGAL
FACET LOGO	236652	PORTUGAL
FACET LOGO	236653	PORTUGAL
FACET LOGO	86/5935	SOUTH AFRICA
FACET LOGO	86/5936	SOUTH AFRICA
FACET LOGO	86/5937	SOUTH AFRICA
	86/5938	SOUTH AFRICA
FACET LOGO	1050267	SPAIN
FACET LOGO	1050267	SPAIN
FACET LOGO	1050268	SPAIN
FACET LOGO	1050270	SPAIN
FACET LOGO		SWEDEN
FACET LOGO	210753	TURKEY
FACET LOGO	97366	UNITED KINGDOM
FACET LOGO	1206927	UNITED KINGDOM
FACET LOGO	1206928	UNITED KINGDOM UNITED KINGDOM
FACET LOGO	1206929	
FACET LOGO	1206930	UNITED KINGDOM
FACET LOGO	123902F	VENEZUELA
FACET LOGO	123903F	VENEZUELA
FACET LOGO	123904F	VENEZUELA

FACET LOGO

123906F 123907F VENEZUELA VENEZUELA

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 11/19/1999 REEL: 001995 FRAME: 0247